
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 554 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2017 

 
Admission in State Engineering Colleges 

†554. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the current number of engineering colleges functioning till date in the States, 
place-wise along with the college-wise annual intake of students therein; 

(b) whether the Government has any agency for monitoring the admission process in 
these engineering colleges; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor and the steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
 

(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY) 
 

(a):  The information is at annexure. 

(b) to (d): The admissions in engineering colleges in the country are made on the basis of 
Joint Entrance Exam (JEE) Mains and Advanced and other entrance exams conducted by  
state education boards in their respective state. 

 

 

********* 

 

   



Annexure  as  referred  to  in  part  (a)  of  Lok  Sabha  unstarred  question  no.  554  dated 
06.02.2017 asked by Shri Sadashiv Lokhande regarding Admission in State Engineering  
Colleges. 

 

 

Institute Count  Approved Intake  Enrollment 

State 
2014‐
2015 

2015‐
2016 

2016‐
2017 

2014‐
2015 

2015‐
2016 

2016‐
2017 

2014‐
2015 

2015‐
2016 

Andaman 
Nicobar 

1  1  1  90  90  90  91  98 

Andhra Pradesh  348  342  332 213597 207657 199162 105840  110866

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

      1        18       

Assam  18  18  19  5733  5733  5703  2715  2960 

Bihar  26  27  33 8918 8858 9403 4187  4873

Chandigarh  5  6  5 1569 2295 1523 1333  1203

Chhattisgarh  53  53  50  29995  23976  24214  11663  10489 

Delhi  18  20  18  10503  10851  9969  8566  7651 

Goa  5  5  5 1398 1416 1434 1142  1354

Gujarat  121  125  127  75194  76038  74346  50397  45330 

Haryana  162  158  149 79052 75912 67349 28156  20368

Himachal 
Pradesh 

21  22  20  10398  10158  8436  2614  1958 

Jammu Kashmir  8  9  9  3034  3513  3453  2163  2619 

Jharkhand  18  18  18  8169  8124  7824  5190  4883 

Karnataka  194  195  196 116094 114608 112591 89690  82337

Kerala  168  172  174  72834  72280  71619  46787  45350 

Madhya Pradesh  230  223  217  120152  114926  109279  57210  54267 

Maharashtra  383  379  375 182929 177146 167652 104728  98523

Manipur  1  1  1  115  115  115  115  115 

Meghalaya  1  1  1  480  480  420  257  159 

Nagaland  1  1  1 240 240 240 63  86

Odisha  99  99  97  52182  51342  49949  18084  18966 

Puducherry  18  18  18  9834  9768  9751  4788  4342 

Punjab  113  111  105 53895 52053 47842 21382  18334

Rajasthan  143  139  131  71800  66786  61431  28909  26735 

Sikkim  1  1  1  894  894  834  623  431 

Tamil Nadu  534  535  528 327269 320362 311964 178537  171283

Telangana  331  313  291 230782 192922 172580 103253  84706

Tripura  2  4  3  600  762  702  308  481 

Uttar Pradesh  307  306  299 159296 156207 147712 75542  66370

Uttarakhand  34  35  32 14732 14612 13454 5526  5868

West Bengal  91  93  95  43144  42808  41544  21577  22191 

Grand Total  3455  3430  3352  1904922  1822932  1732603  981436  915196 


